638
Actuator dimensions [mm]
Diaphragm
size DN B H L
40 25 - 40 514 726 300
65 50 - 65 514 779 300
100 80 - 100 514 894 300
150 125 - 150 514 1013 300

Voltage/Frequency (Code)
Control unit (Code)
Order example for item 1
638
638 50 D 53 13 24
Other connections, valve body materials, linings and diaphragm materials upon request
Diaphragm material Code
NBR Perbunan 2
IIR Butyl 6
EPDM 24
CSM Hypalon 1
CR Neoprene 8
Connection Code
Flanges ANSI class 125/150 FF 58
length EN 558-2, series 7
ISO 5752, basic series 7 (ex BS 5156)
Valve body material Code
EN-GJL-250 GG 25 (cast iron) 8
EN-GJL-250 GG 25 (cast iron) 13
hard rubber lined
EN-GJL-250 GG 25 (cast iron) 52
soft rubber lined
Flanges EN 1092 / PN16 / form A 53
(ex DIN 2501 / PN16 / form A)
length EN 558-1, series 7
ISO 5752, basic series 7 (ex BS 5156)
For overview of available valve bodies for GEMÜ 638 see page 6.
Order data:
The order must include 3 items!
Item 1 Valve with adapter and suitable AUMA length unit
e.g. 638 80 D 52 13 14
For details of AUMA length unit see AUMA’s own technical documentation.
Item 2 AUMA rotary actuator*
e.g. SA 07.1F1022D380/506822KN
For details see AUMA’s own technical documentation.
Item 3 AUMA control unit*
Standard type AM01.1TP110/001 1110KC3F18E1
For details see AUMA’s own technical documentation.
*Other types on request
4
638
ød
øD
øK
L
Stud
Bolt holes
Fabric
reinforcement
DN 80 to 100
DN 125 to 150DN 25 to 65
Bolt holes
Diaphragm dimensions
øA B øC D d e h W H αα ββ γγ Number of
bolt holes
DN NPS
25 1” 64 51 90 70 9.0 5 8 1/4” 36 - - - 4
40 1 1/2” 64 51 90 70 9.0 5 8 1/4” 36 - - - 4
50 2” 101 82 159 128 13.5 6 10 5/16” 64 - - - 4
65 2 1/2” 101 82 159 128 13.5 6 10 5/16” 64 - - - 4
80 3” 175 - 223 - 13.5 6 12 5/16” 80 56° 34° - 6
100 4” 175 - 223 - 13.5 6 12 5/16” 80 56° 34° - 6
125 5” 255 - 287 - 13.5 8 16 5/8” 115 20° 40° 60° 8
150 6” 255 - 287 - 13.5 8 16 5/8” 115 20° 40° 60° 8
The thread of the diaphragm stud corresponds to Whitworth standard.
Flanges, connection code 53, 58 [mm]
Connection code 53 Connection code 58
Number of
bolt holes L øD øK ød L øD øK ød
Body material Body material
DN NPS Code 8 Code 13, 52 Code 8 Code 13, 52
25 1” 4 127 127 115 85 14 127 127 108.0 79.2 16
40 1 1/2” 4 159 159 150 110 18 159 159 127.0 98.6 16